
Descendants of Oliver Tennant Rose

Generation 1

1. OLIVER TENNANT1 ROSE was born on 11 Nov 1799 in Burrillville, Providence Co., Rhode Island. He 
died on 26 Apr 1875 in Petersburg, Monroe Co., Michigan. He married (1) ELIZA ANN MUMFORD on 
02 Apr 1826 in South Kingstown, Washington Co., Rhode Island. She was born about 1802 in 
Burrillville, Providence Co., Rhode Island. She died on 02 Apr 1851 in Michigan. He married (2) 
SYLVIA POTTER on 23 Dec 1852 in Summerfield, Monroe Co, Michigan. She was born about 1807 
in Vermont. 

Oliver Tennant Rose and Eliza Ann Mumford had the following children:

2. i. ELIZABETH A2 ROSE was born on 15 Jul 1829 in Burrillville, Providence Co., Rhode 
Island. She died on 15 Feb 1875 in Michigan. She married CHARLES V. BARBER. He 
was born about 1826 in New York. 

3. ii. BENJAMIN FRANKLIN ROSE was born on 07 May 1831 in South Kingstown, 
Washington Co., Rhode Island. He died on 20 Mar 1891 in Monroe Co., Michigan. 
He married Susan A Main on 13 Oct 1857 in San Juan, Nevada Co., California. She 
was born on 13 Feb 1838 in New York City, New York Co., New York. She died on 
06 Jun 1892 in Monroe Co., Michigan. 

4. iii. OLIVER TENNANT ROSE was born on 10 Aug 1833. He died on 10 Mar 1859 in 
Summerfield, Monroe Co, Michigan. He married Mary Ellen Eddy, daughter of 
James Eddy and Dorothy Ireland in 1855 in Monroe Co., Michigan. She was born in 
Nov 1837 in Maumee, Lucas Co., Ohio. She died on 08 Feb 1873 in Ridgeway, 
Lenawee Co., Michigan. 

5. iv. MARY DAVISSON ROSE was born on 02 Mar 1835 in Michigan. She died on 30 Dec 
1890 in Michigan. She married HENRY THOMAS ROSE. He was born on 14 Feb 1822 
in New York. He died on 10 Mar 1892 in Monroe Co., Michigan. 

v. GEORGE W. ROSE was born in 1837 in Monroe Co., Michigan. He died on 20 Jun 
1838 in Monroe Co., Michigan.

George W. Rose was buried in Petersburg, Monroe Co., Michigan (Pleasant View 
Cemetery). 

Generation 2

2. ELIZABETH A2 ROSE (Oliver Tennant1) was born on 15 Jul 1829 in Burrillville, Providence Co., 
Rhode Island. She died on 15 Feb 1875 in Michigan. She married CHARLES V. BARBER. He was 
born about 1826 in New York. 

Elizabeth A Rose was buried in Petersburg, Monroe Co., Michigan (Pleasant View Cemetery). 

Charles V. Barber and Elizabeth A Rose had the following child:

6. i. ROYAL3 BARBER was born on 23 Jun 1863 in Groveland, Livingston Co., New York. 
He died on 27 May 1935 in Los Angeles Co., California. He married EMMA. She was 
born in Nov 1863 in Michigan. 

3. BENJAMIN FRANKLIN2 ROSE (Oliver Tennant1) was born on 07 May 1831 in South Kingstown, 
Washington Co., Rhode Island. He died on 20 Mar 1891 in Monroe Co., Michigan. He married 
Susan A Main on 13 Oct 1857 in San Juan, Nevada Co., California. She was born on 13 Feb 1838 
in New York City, New York Co., New York. She died on 06 Jun 1892 in Monroe Co., Michigan. 

Benjamin Franklin Rose was buried in Petersburg, Monroe Co., Michigan (Pleasant View 



Generation 2 (con't)Benjamin Franklin Rose was buried in Petersburg, Monroe Co., Michigan (Pleasant View 
Cemetery). 

Susan A Main was buried in Petersburg, Monroe Co., Michigan (Pleasant View Cemetery). 

Benjamin Franklin Rose and Susan A Main had the following children:

i. TIRZAH A3 ROSE was born about Nov 1859 in California. She died on 05 Jul 1878.

ii. FRANCES O ROSE was born on 07 Jun 1862 in Petersburg, Monroe Co., Michigan. 
She died on 23 Dec 1879. She married George C Vandercook on 21 Aug 1878 in 
Monroe Co., Michigan. He was born about 1855 in Jackson, MI. 

7. iii. MINNIE ADELAIDE ROSE was born on 31 Jan 1864 in Petersburg, Monroe Co., 
Michigan. She died on 12 Aug 1895 in Monroe Co., Michigan. She married John 
William Gramkie, son of Gramkie on 03 Dec 1884 in Petersburg, Monroe Co., 
Michigan. He was born in Sep 1852 in New York. He died on 17 Dec 1924 in 
Toledo, Lucas Co., Ohio. 

8. iv. OLIVER TENNANT ROSE was born on 05 Oct 1871 in Petersburg, Monroe Co., 
Michigan. He died on 22 Nov 1931 in Monroe, Monroe Co., Michigan. He married 
Ada Charity McLachlin, daughter of Henry Clay McLachlin and Hattie Allshouse on 
04 Oct 1893 in Petersburg, Monroe Co., Michigan. She was born on 16 Jan 1871 in 
Independence, Cuyahoga Co., Ohio. She died on 30 Dec 1941 in Petersburg, 
Monroe Co., Michigan. 

v. LAURA J. ROSE was born on 13 Aug 1874 in Petersburg, Monroe Co., Michigan. She 
died on 24 May 1950 in Monroe Co., Michigan.

Laura J. Rose was buried in Petersburg, Monroe Co., Michigan (Pleasant View 
Cemetery). 

9. vi. ELIZABETH M. ROSE was born on 22 Jul 1877 in Petersburg, Monroe Co., Michigan. 
She died in 1955. She married Charles D. Fillmore, son of John W. Fillmore and 
Margaret Doremus on 01 Jan 1896 in Petersburg, Monroe Co., Michigan. He was 
born about 1874 in Michigan. He died on 27 Jul 1936 in Detroit, Wayne Co., 
Michigan. 

vii. JENNIE E. ROSE was born on 24 Apr 1880 in Petersburg, Monroe Co., Michigan.

4. OLIVER TENNANT2 ROSE (Oliver Tennant1) was born on 10 Aug 1833. He died on 10 Mar 1859 in 
Summerfield, Monroe Co, Michigan. He married Mary Ellen Eddy, daughter of James Eddy and 
Dorothy Ireland in 1855 in Monroe Co., Michigan. She was born in Nov 1837 in Maumee, Lucas 
Co., Ohio. She died on 08 Feb 1873 in Ridgeway, Lenawee Co., Michigan. 

Oliver Tennant Rose was buried in Petersburg, Monroe Co., Michigan (Pleasant View Cemetery). 

Oliver Tennant Rose and Mary Ellen Eddy had the following child:

10. i. SARAH LAVIAH3 ROSE was born on 05 Nov 1857 in Petersburg, Monroe Co., 
Michigan. She died on 03 Mar 1934 in Detroit, Wayne Co., Michigan. She married 
Alfred Edward Lucking, son of Joseph Alfred Lucking and Ellen Margaret Ford on 
23 Feb 1881 in Ridgeway, Lenawee Co., Michigan. He was born on 18 Dec 1856 in 
Ingersoll, Ontario, Canada. He died on 01 Dec 1929 in Detroit, Wayne Co., 
Michigan. 

5. MARY DAVISSON2 ROSE (Oliver Tennant1) was born on 02 Mar 1835 in Michigan. She died on 30 
Dec 1890 in Michigan. She married HENRY THOMAS ROSE. He was born on 14 Feb 1822 in New 



Generation 2 (con't)Dec 1890 in Michigan. She married HENRY THOMAS ROSE. He was born on 14 Feb 1822 in New 
York. He died on 10 Mar 1892 in Monroe Co., Michigan. 

Mary Davisson Rose was buried in Petersburg, Monroe Co., Michigan (Pleasant View Cemetery). 

Henry Thomas Rose was buried in Petersburg, Monroe Co., Michigan (Pleasant View Cemetery). 

Henry Thomas Rose and Mary Davisson Rose had the following children:

11. i. FRANKLIN3 ROSE was born in Oct 1856 in Michigan. He died in 1933. He married 
MAY ROSE. She was born in 1879 in Virginia. He married BERTHA M SPALDING. She 
was born in May 1861 in Michigan. She died in 1957. 

ii. OLIVER T ROSE was born in 1860 in Dundee, Monroe Co., Michigan. He died on 12 
Mar 1943 in Toledo, Lucas, Ohio, United States. He married DELLA ROSE. She was 
born in 1858 in Michigan. 

iii. ALBERT ROSE was born on 27 Sep 1865 in Monroe Co., Michigan. He died on 07 
Dec 1866 in Monroe Co., Michigan.

Albert Rose was buried in Petersburg, Monroe Co., Michigan (Pleasant View 
Cemetery). 

iv. ELLEN ROSE was born about 1868 in Michigan.

v. MARY ROSE was born about 1872 in Michigan.

Generation 3

6. ROYAL3 BARBER (Elizabeth A2 Rose, Oliver Tennant1 Rose) was born on 23 Jun 1863 in 
Groveland, Livingston Co., New York. He died on 27 May 1935 in Los Angeles Co., California. He 
married EMMA. She was born in Nov 1863 in Michigan. 

Royal Barber and Emma had the following child:

i. BERTHA4 E.BARBER was born in Jan 1896 in Michigan.

7. MINNIE ADELAIDE3 ROSE (Benjamin Franklin2, Oliver Tennant1) was born on 31 Jan 1864 in 
Petersburg, Monroe Co., Michigan. She died on 12 Aug 1895 in Monroe Co., Michigan. She 
married John William Gramkie, son of Gramkie on 03 Dec 1884 in Petersburg, Monroe Co., 
Michigan. He was born in Sep 1852 in New York. He died on 17 Dec 1924 in Toledo, Lucas Co., 
Ohio. 

Minnie Adelaide Rose was buried in Petersburg, Monroe Co., Michigan (Pleasant View Cemetery). 

John William Gramkie was buried in Petersburg, Monroe Co., Michigan (Pleasant View Cemetery). 

John William Gramkie and Minnie Adelaide Rose had the following children:

i. GRACE ROSE4 GRAMKIE was born in May 1889 in Monroe Co., Michigan. She died in 
1958.

ii. HARMON GRAMKIE was born on 14 May 1892 in Monroe Co., Michigan. He died on 
30 Jul 1893 in Monroe Co., Michigan.

Harmon Gramkie was buried in Petersburg, Monroe Co., Michigan (Pleasant View 
Cemetery). 



Generation 3 (con't)

8. OLIVER TENNANT3 ROSE (Benjamin Franklin2, Oliver Tennant1) was born on 05 Oct 1871 in 
Petersburg, Monroe Co., Michigan. He died on 22 Nov 1931 in Monroe, Monroe Co., Michigan. He 
married Ada Charity McLachlin, daughter of Henry Clay McLachlin and Hattie Allshouse on 04 Oct 
1893 in Petersburg, Monroe Co., Michigan. She was born on 16 Jan 1871 in Independence, 
Cuyahoga Co., Ohio. She died on 30 Dec 1941 in Petersburg, Monroe Co., Michigan. 

Oliver Tennant Rose was buried in Petersburg, Monroe Co., Michigan (Pleasant View Cemetery). 

Oliver Tennant Rose and Ada Charity McLachlin had the following children:

i. LAURA B.4 ROSE was born about 1902 in Michigan.

12. ii. HENRY C. ROSE was born in 1906 in Petersburg, Monroe Co., Michigan. He died in 
1934 in Monroe Co., Michigan. He married RACHEL J. RICE. She was born about 
1906 in Michigan. 

9. ELIZABETH M.3 ROSE (Benjamin Franklin2, Oliver Tennant1) was born on 22 Jul 1877 in Petersburg, 
Monroe Co., Michigan. She died in 1955. She married Charles D. Fillmore, son of John W. Fillmore 
and Margaret Doremus on 01 Jan 1896 in Petersburg, Monroe Co., Michigan. He was born about 
1874 in Michigan. He died on 27 Jul 1936 in Detroit, Wayne Co., Michigan. 

Elizabeth M. Rose was buried in Petersburg, Monroe Co., Michigan (Pleasant View Cemetery). 

Charles D. Fillmore was buried in Petersburg, Monroe Co., Michigan (Pleasant View Cemetery). 

Charles D. Fillmore and Elizabeth M. Rose had the following children:

13. i. MILLARD LE ROY4 FILLMORE was born on 16 Jul 1897 in Petersburg, Monroe Co., 
Michigan. He died in Jul 1968 in Dearborn Heights, Wayne Co., Michigan. He 
married ELIZABETH. 

14. ii. FRANK E FILLMORE was born in Apr 1899 in Michigan. He married MILDRED E. She 
was born on 19 May 1902. She died on 30 Jun 1991. 

15. iii. DALE HOWARD FILLMORE was born about 1902 in Michigan. He married BEATRICE 

FILLMORE. She was born about 1899 in Michigan. 

iv. JENNIE OLIVE FILLMORE was born about 1904 in Michigan. She died on 08 Aug 1911 
in Whitney, Arenac Co., Michigan.

v. FRANCES R FILLMORE was born about 1907 in Michigan.

16. vi. JOHN OLIVER FILLMORE was born in Apr 1908 in Michigan. He died in Jun 1931. He 
married MARION DOROTHY PEDLEY. She was born about 1910. 

vii. NATHANIEL FILMORE was born in 1911 in Michigan.

viii. MARGARET FILMORE was born in 1913 in Michigan.

10. SARAH LAVIAH3 ROSE (Oliver Tennant2, Oliver Tennant1) was born on 05 Nov 1857 in Petersburg, 
Monroe Co., Michigan. She died on 03 Mar 1934 in Detroit, Wayne Co., Michigan. She married 
Alfred Edward Lucking, son of Joseph Alfred Lucking and Ellen Margaret Ford on 23 Feb 1881 in 
Ridgeway, Lenawee Co., Michigan. He was born on 18 Dec 1856 in Ingersoll, Ontario, Canada. He 
died on 01 Dec 1929 in Detroit, Wayne Co., Michigan. 



Generation 3 (con't)

Sarah Laviah Rose was buried in Detroit, Wayne Co., Michigan. 

Alfred Edward Lucking was buried on 05 Dec 1929 in Woodlawn Cemetery, Detroit, Wayne Co., 
Michigan. 

Alfred Edward Lucking and Sarah Laviah Rose had the following children:

17. i. WILLIAM ALFRED4 LUCKING was born on 19 Jun 1882 in Detroit, Wayne Co., 
Michigan. He died on 22 Aug 1960 in Ann Arbor, Washtenaw Co., Michigan. He 
married (1) CATHERINE JANE EUSTIS, daughter of Charles Buckminster Eustis and 
Charlotte Duhme on 09 Aug 1916 in Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., Minnesota. She 
was born on 16 Mar 1897 in Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., Minnesota. She died on 02
Dec 1986 in Santa Barbara, Santa Barbara Co., California. He married (2) GRACE 

NANCY AKERS on 08 Mar 1941. She was born on 12 Jun 1899 in Sharon, Schoharie 
Co., New York. She died in Aug 1983 in Ann Arbor, Washtenaw Co., Michigan. 

18. ii. DEAN LOREE LUCKING was born on 22 Nov 1888 in Detroit, Wayne Co., Michigan. 
He died on 15 Mar 1975 in Detroit, Wayne Co., Michigan. He married Frances 
Eddy, daughter of Frank Woodman Eddy and Florence Taylor about 1923. She was 
born on 08 Jan 1901 in Detroit, Wayne Co., Michigan. She died on 06 Jun 1991 in 
Grosse Point, Wayne Co., Michigan. 

11. FRANKLIN3 ROSE (Mary Davisson2, Oliver Tennant1) was born in Oct 1856 in Michigan. He died in 
1933. He married MAY ROSE. She was born in 1879 in Virginia. He married BERTHA M SPALDING. 
She was born in May 1861 in Michigan. She died in 1957. 

Franklin Rose was buried in Dundee, Monroe Co., Michigan. 

Franklin Rose and May Rose had the following child:

i. ELSIE4 MANNING was born in 1904 in Virginia.

Bertha M Spalding was buried in Dundee, Monroe Co., Michigan (Maple Grove Cemetery). 

Franklin Rose and Bertha M Spalding had the following children:

ii. LEON ROSE was born in Apr 1883 in Michigan.

iii. BERNEICE ROSE was born in May 1889 in Michigan.

Generation 4

12. HENRY C.4 ROSE (Oliver Tennant3, Benjamin Franklin2, Oliver Tennant1) was born in 1906 in 
Petersburg, Monroe Co., Michigan. He died in 1934 in Monroe Co., Michigan. He married RACHEL 

J. RICE. She was born about 1906 in Michigan. 

Henry C. Rose was buried in Petersburg, Monroe Co., Michigan (Pleasant View Cemetery). 

Henry C. Rose and Rachel J. Rice had the following children:

i. OLIVER T5 ROSE IV was born on 14 Sep 1926 in Michigan. He died on 01 Sep 1992 
in South Lyon, Oakland Co., Michigan.

Oliver T Rose IV was buried in Petersburg, Monroe Co., Michigan (Pleasant View 
Cemetery). 

ii. ROBERT EARL ROSE was born on 18 Feb 1929 in Michigan. He died on 12 Feb 2006 
in Genesee Co., Michigan.



Generation 4 (con't)

13. MILLARD LE ROY4 FILLMORE (Elizabeth M.3 Rose, Benjamin Franklin2 Rose, Oliver Tennant1 Rose) 
was born on 16 Jul 1897 in Petersburg, Monroe Co., Michigan. He died in Jul 1968 in Dearborn 
Heights, Wayne Co., Michigan. He married ELIZABETH. 

Millard Le Roy Fillmore and Elizabeth had the following children:

i. MARGARET L5 FILMORE was born in 1913 in Michigan.

ii. NATHANEL C FILMORE was born in 1911 in Michigan.

14. FRANK E4 FILLMORE (Elizabeth M.3 Rose, Benjamin Franklin2 Rose, Oliver Tennant1 Rose) was 
born in Apr 1899 in Michigan. He married MILDRED E. She was born on 19 May 1902. She died on 
30 Jun 1991. 

Frank E Fillmore and Mildred E had the following children:

i. BETTY L5 FILLMORE was born about 1928 in Michigan.

ii. DOLORES FILLMORE was born about 1932 in Michigan.

iii. KENYON E. FILLMORE was born on 14 Mar 1933 in Michigan. He died on 18 Apr 
1995 in Southfield, Oakland Co., Michigan.

iv. JOYCE FILLMORE was born about 1938 in Michigan.

15. DALE HOWARD4 FILLMORE (Elizabeth M.3 Rose, Benjamin Franklin2 Rose, Oliver Tennant1 Rose) 
was born about 1902 in Michigan. He married BEATRICE FILLMORE. She was born about 1899 in 
Michigan. 

Dale Howard Fillmore and Beatrice Fillmore had the following children:

i. LAURA I5 FILLMORE was born about 1930 in Michigan.

ii. LUCILLE FILLMORE was born about 1934 in Michigan.

iii. MARJORIE FILLMORE was born about 1937 in Michigan.

iv. HOWARD FILLMORE was born about 1938 in Michigan.

16. JOHN OLIVER4 FILLMORE (Elizabeth M.3 Rose, Benjamin Franklin2 Rose, Oliver Tennant1 Rose) was 
born in Apr 1908 in Michigan. He died in Jun 1931. He married MARION DOROTHY PEDLEY. She was 
born about 1910. 

John Oliver Fillmore and Marion Dorothy Pedley had the following child:

i. PATRICIA5 FILLMORE was born in 1932 in Michigan.

17. WILLIAM ALFRED4 LUCKING (Sarah Laviah3 Rose, Oliver Tennant2 Rose, Oliver Tennant1 Rose) was
born on 19 Jun 1882 in Detroit, Wayne Co., Michigan. He died on 22 Aug 1960 in Ann Arbor, 
Washtenaw Co., Michigan. He married (1) CATHERINE JANE EUSTIS, daughter of Charles 
Buckminster Eustis and Charlotte Duhme on 09 Aug 1916 in Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., 
Minnesota. She was born on 16 Mar 1897 in Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., Minnesota. She died on 
02 Dec 1986 in Santa Barbara, Santa Barbara Co., California. He married (2) GRACE NANCY AKERS

on 08 Mar 1941. She was born on 12 Jun 1899 in Sharon, Schoharie Co., New York. She died in 
Aug 1983 in Ann Arbor, Washtenaw Co., Michigan. 

William Alfred Lucking was buried on 25 Aug 1960 in Woodlawn Cemetery, Detroit, Wayne Co., 
Michigan. 



Generation 4 (con't)

William Alfred Lucking and Catherine Jane Eustis had the following children:

i. WILLIAM ALFRED5 LUCKING JR. was born on 10 Jun 1917 in Detroit, Wayne Co., 
Michigan. He died on 05 Feb 2007 in Ojai, Ventura Co., California. He married (1) 
HELEN CAROLINE BURNETT, daughter of Jerome Benjamin Burnett and Ruth 
Elizabeth Shumway on 12 Sep 1941 in Wayne, Kane Co., Illinois. She was born on 
19 Mar 1918 in Norman, Cleveland Co., Oklahoma. She died on 18 Oct 2009 in 
Ojai, Ventura Co., California. He married (2) LAVON MARGARET CARSNER, daughter 
of Orville Latore "Pat" Carsner and Winnie B. Vernon on 22 Jun 1963 in Ojai, 
Ventura Co., California. She was born on 13 Aug 1925 in Burbank, Los Angeles 
Co., California. He married (3) LUCY SYNNOVE CHELLSTORP, daughter of Harry 
Chellstorp and Lucy Frydenlund on 15 Dec 2000 in Carson City, Nevada. She was 
born on 10 Jun 1926 in Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois. 

ii. CHARLES EUSTIS LUCKING was born on 02 Nov 1918 in Detroit, Wayne Co., 
Michigan. He died on 10 Mar 1941 in Norwich, Windsor Co., Vermont.

iii. CATHERINE EUSTIS LUCKING was born on 13 Aug 1923 in Ojai, Ventura Co., 
California. She married (1) EDWARD BAXTER STARBUCK, son of Edward Baxter 
Starbuck and Dorothy Shuman in 1946 in Pasadena, Los Angeles Co., California. 
He was born on 05 May 1922 in Santa Barbara Co., California. He died on 28 Oct 
1999 in Santa Barbara Co., California. She married (2) BENYAURD BOURNE WYGANT 

JR., son of Benyaurd Bourne Wygant and Katharine Heffenjer on 23 Nov 1984 in 
Santa Barbara Co., California. He was born on 20 Jun 1910 in Maryland. He died 
on 14 Sep 2009 in Santa Barbara, Santa Barbara Co., California. 

18. DEAN LOREE4 LUCKING (Sarah Laviah3 Rose, Oliver Tennant2 Rose, Oliver Tennant1 Rose) was 
born on 22 Nov 1888 in Detroit, Wayne Co., Michigan. He died on 15 Mar 1975 in Detroit, Wayne 
Co., Michigan. He married Frances Eddy, daughter of Frank Woodman Eddy and Florence Taylor 
about 1923. She was born on 08 Jan 1901 in Detroit, Wayne Co., Michigan. She died on 06 Jun 
1991 in Grosse Point, Wayne Co., Michigan. 

Dean Loree Lucking and Frances Eddy had the following child:

i. LAVIAH5 LUCKING was born on 26 Jun 1924 in Michigan. She died on 19 Dec 1995 in 
Bosham, Sussex, England. She married Guy Tyson Harden, son of Guy T Harden 
and Cecile K Harden on 05 Aug 1949 in New York,  New York. He was born on 22 
Apr 1914 in Maryland. He died on 04 Apr 1989 in Crawley, Sussex, England. 


